occupy" in lieu thereof, so that said section shall read as follows: Every partition of the fence or of the line upon which partition fences are to be built between adjoining owners, made by the owners thereof in writing, signed, sealed and witnessed by two witnesses, or by the sence viewers, in writing under their hands, in the cases and in the manner hereinaster provided, aster being recorded in the town clerk's office, shall oblige such owners, their heirs and assigns, so long as such adjoining land on each side respectively, shall remain in the same ownership, and after a severance of ownership until a new partition of such fence shall be made, to build and maintain such fence agreeably to said partition. But neither such owner, nor his heirs or assigns, shall be bound to build or maintain any part of such partition fence during any time when he shall not so occupy his lands so adjoining.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1880.

[No. 332, A.]

Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 139.

AN ACT to amend section fourteen of chapter one hundred and four of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled an act to authorize the city of Oconto to extend and maintain a pier into the waters of Green Bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section fourteen of chapter one hun. Amended. dred and four of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled an act to authorize the city of Oconto to extend and maintain a pier into the waters of Green Bay, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following: The mayor of said city is hereby authorized, when the common council shall, by ordi Fier may be nance or resolution for that purpose, lease the said pier and road on such terms and for such time as said common council in its discretion shall deem expedient, in lieu of collecting toll upon the same, or sell and convey the same on such terms and for such consideration as shall be most beneficial to said city. The said lease or deed shall be signed and executed according to the provisions of the charter of said city of Oconto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force form and after its passage and publication.

Received by the governor, March 3, 1880. Received by the secretary of state, March 6, 1880.

Note by scoretary of state.

Note by the Secretary of State.—The foregoing act, having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

[No. 154, A.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

СПАРТЕК 140.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the supervisors of Monroe county in paying bounties for the destruction of foxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The acts of the supervisors of Monroe county in paying bounties for the destruction of foxes is hereby declared to be legal.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Received by the governor, March 3, 1880.

Received by the secretary of state March 6, 1880.

Note by secre-

Note by the Secretary of State.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

[No. 115, S.]

[Published March 12, 1880.]

CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named to Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows

Appropriation, \$15 000.

Purposes for which money to be applied.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, tifteen thousand dollars, for the following purposes, to-wit: For the erection of additional buildings, including dry house for laundry, ten thousand dollars; for barn and vegetable room, twelve hundred dollars; for horses, vehicles and necessary outfit, eight hundred dollars; for furniture, fifteen hundred dollars, and for grading grounds and building sidewalks, fifteen hundred dollars: but no money herein appropriated shall be drawn from the treasury except upon the written approval by the governor, filed in the office of the secretary of state, of such